
Byrd Learning Center – Food Service Distribution
LS3P Project No. 2201-112180

Executive Summary Report - January 2012



Byrd Learning Center – Food Service Distribution Project 
  
 
SUMMARY STATEMENT:  
Removal of asbestos containing materials has been completed. The existing cooler and HVAC 
rooftop units have been removed and properly stored.  Installation of water, sewer and storm drain 
utilities is in progress. Grading of the new freezer area and loading dock has started. Demolition of 
the existing plumbing, electrical, and ductwork in the building is just about complete.  Removal of 
existing walls and windows completed. 
 
PROJECT SCHEDULE:  As of Jan 10, 2011 

 Notice to Proceed:    November 22, 2011 
 Substantial Completion:        May 25, 2012 
 Final Completion: June 25, 2012  
 Days Elapsed/Percentage:  70 of 180 days / 39% 

 
PROJECT ACCOUNTING:  As of Jan 10, 2011 

 Original Contract Sum: $ 1,547,000.00 
 Net Change by Change Orders: $              0.00 
 Contract Sum to Date: $ 1,547,000.00 
 Total Completed & Stored to Date:   $              0.00  

 
APPROVED CHANGES: 

 No  new approved changes this month. 
 

PENDING CHANGES: 
 An unforeseen sewer line is in conflict with the new loading dock and needs to be routed 

around the loading dock.  Proposal Request No. 1 has been issued for this additional work.   
 Unforeseen radiator piping was found above the existing ceiling and contractor is pricing 

for removal.  
 
ACTIVITIES UNDERWAY:        

 Contractor has mobilized and installed silt fence and construction entrance.   
 Contractor installing new water, sewer and storm drain services. 
 Contractor preparing freezer pad and loading dock by bringing in fill and compacting. 
 Removal of asbestos containing material is complete and air quality testing performed to 

show project is safe for workers. 
 Demolished windows, doors and walls. 
 Demolished existing ceiling and above ceiling mechanical, electrical and plumbing. 
 Preparing shop drawings for freezer and canopy. 
 Submitted joist and rebar shop drawings. 
 Utility site materials have been submitted and reviewed. 

  
 
 

 
  

      

 

        EXECUTIVE SUMMARY REPORT JANUARY 2012     



 
 
PROGRESS PHOTOS:  
 
 
          

     
 
  

  
    
               


